



\$~52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 131/2024, CRL.M.A. 36488/2024 & CRL.M.A. 36489/2024

RAVI GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

NISHI GUPTA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Swastik Singh and Mr. Shreshtah
Raj Shrivastava, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

07.11.2025

%

1. The Trial Court Record has been received.
2. Reply has been filed on behalf of the respondents.
3. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List for final disposal on 15.12.2025.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 07, 2025/vc



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/11/2025 at 12:06:52